

No. 11-890

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IKE ROMANUS BRIGHT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Sean Kean-Dawes, Esq.  
Law Office of

Sean Keane-Dawes, P.C.  
118 Broadway Street  
Suite 530  
San Antonio, TX 8205  
(210) 299-2668

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*

Michael K. Gottlieb  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON EACH OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE RECURRING, THEIR RESOLUTION IS OF PROFOUND NATIONAL IMPOR- TANCE, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS A PERFECT VEHICLE FOR REVIEW .....	8
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S OPINION IN <i>DEGEN V.</i> <i>UNITED STATES</i> .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Appendix A  
Order of the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, dated  
February 1, 2012 ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Arana v. INS</i> , 673 F.2d 75 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	4,5
<i>Campbell v. Forniss</i> , No. 2:09-CV-392-MHT, 2012 WL 896259 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2012).....	9
<i>Deering v. Dir. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 11-cv-10701, 2012 WL 666731 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 29, 2012).....	9
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Estelle v. Durrrough</i> , 420 U.S. 534 (1975).....	12
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....	8
<i>Hall Street Assocs. v. Mattel</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>In re Prevo</i> , 59 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Martin v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Nnebedum v. Gonzales</i> , 205 Fed. App’x. 479 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	4

<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 129 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 592 F.2d 877 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 442 U.S. 921 (1979).....	7
<i>United States v. Grajales-Lemos</i> , No. 94-621-CR, 2012 WL 1405712 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2012).....	9
<i>Xiang Feng Zhou v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 290 Fed. App'x. 278 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Yan Yun Ye v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 383 Fed. App'x. 113 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Hardin v. State</i> , No. E2011-00567-CCA-R3-PC, 2012 WL 765206 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 12, 2012) .....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Dep't of Homeland Security, 2009 Annual FOIA Report (Feb. 2009), available at <a href="http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/annual-report/2009foia-annual-rpt.pdf">www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/annual- report/2009foia-annual-rpt.pdf</a> .....	10
Edward R. Grant, <i>The “Fugitive Disentitlement Doctrine,” and other Limits on Circuit Court Review</i> , 1 U.S. Dep't of Justice, Immigration Law Advisor, No. 3 (Mar. 2007).....	9

Edward R. Grant & Patricia M. Allen, <i>When Cousins Are Two of a Kinds: Circuits Issue Not-Quite-Identical Paired Decisions</i> , 5 U.S. Dep't of Justice, Immigration Law Advisor, No. 7 (Aug. 2011).....	7
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	4
Matthew P. Matiasovich, <i>Hog-tying the Contumacious Beneficiary—The Disentitlement Doctrine in Estate and Trust Litigation</i> , 21 Prob. & Prop. 46 (2007).....	10
